
APPLICATION OF FINISHING SYSTEM TO MULTIPURPOSE
RACK FROM KElEPAYAN SPECIES

NORHIDAYU BINTI ZAKARIYA

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the Most Merciful and the Greatest, with permission I had finished the

thesis. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my

advisor and co-advisor, Mr. Nik Hazlan Bin Nik Hashim and Madam Nur Hannani

binti Abdul Latiff for his valuable guidance, encouragement, patient, correlation,

advice, and suggestion which are very helpful in finishing this thesis. Thank you very

much for your time to share your great knowledge and great experiences to me. My

sincere thanks also go to my project coordinator, Associate Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd

Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman, for his contribution, attention, and suggestion to

improve the quality of this thesis. Thanks a lot for giving me the knowledge and

guide.

A million thanks to my beloved parents, En. Zakariya and Pn. Faridah because

they are always give me a support. Thank you so much for your affection, advices,

guidance, instruction and help in all my life, your love is beyond any words. Special

thanks to my beloved friends Asma, Athirah, Izati and all my classmates. They all

have given me a cheerful and joyful world and beautiful togetherness.

The last, this thesis is far from being perfect, but it is expected that this thesis

will be useful not only for the researcher, but also the readers. For this reason,

constructive thought full suggestion and critics are well come to make this thesis

better.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF PLATES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Finishing of wood
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 History of Kelempayan
2.2 Wood Finishing
2.3 Type of Lacquer

2.3.1 Nitrocellulose (NC) lacquer
2.3.2 Acid- catalyst (AC) lacquer
2.3.3 Polyurethane (PU) lacquer

2.4 The properties offinish materials
2.5 Supplementary finishing materials

2.5.1 Wood Filler
2.5.2 Sealer
2.5.3 Coating

2.6 Choosing a finishing for product
2.6.1 Appearance
2.6.2 Protection
2.6.3 Durability
2.6.4 Ease of Application

2.7 Furniture system
2.8 Furniture Design
2.9 Furniture Design process
2.10 Furniture types and styles

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Preparing of wood samples
3.2.2 Finishing process
3.2.3 Finishing testing

3.3 Experimental Design

Page

II

III

V

VI

vii
VIII

ix

1
2
2

3
3
4
5
6
6
7
9
9
9
10
10
1I
11
12
13
13
14
15
15

17
17
17
20
22
26

iii



3.4 Statistical Analysis
3.5 Design Process

3.5.1 Drawings
3.5.1.1 Sketch up
3.5.1.2 Orthographic

3.5.1.3 3D Drawings

27
27
28
28
29
30

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Statistical Analysis 31
4.2 The effect of different system on the finishing properties of Kelempayan 32

4.2.1 Surface Roughness test 32
4.2.2 Tape Adhesion test 33
4.2.3 Pencil Hardness test 34
4.2.4 Household test 35

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIXB
APPENDIXC

VITAE

36

37

39
41
43

44

iv



ABSTRACT

APPLICATION OF FINISHING SYSTEM OF MULTIPURPOSE RACK

FROM KELEMPAYAN SPECIES

This study focused on application of finishing system to multipurpose rack from

Kelempayan (Neolamarckia cadamba) species. The main objective for this study is to

determine the finishing properties of Kelempayan by using different finishing system

and to study the furniture design of multipurpose rack. Two finishing system has been

used that was system A and system B. Test that was performed to determine the

finishing properties are surface roughness test, tape adhesion test, pencil hardness test

and household test. Twice of sanding, sealer and topcoat applied on finishing system

B was found to be the better system. System B should be applied to furniture since all

the testing results shows that system B was better than system A.

viii


	NORHIDAYU BINTI ZAKARIYA
	APPROVAL SHEET
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Finishing of wood
	1.2 Problem statements
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 History of Kelempayan Species
	2.2 Wood finishing
	2.3 Types of Lacquer
	2.3.1 Nitrocellulose (NC) Lacquer
	2.3.2 Acid-catalyst (AC) Lacquer
	2.3.3 Polyurethane (PU) based lacquer

	2.4 The properties of finish materials
	2.5 Supplementary finishing materials
	2.5.1 Wood Filler
	2.5.2 Sealer
	2.5.3 Coating

	2.6 Choosing a finishing for product
	2.6.1 Appearance
	2.6.2 Protection
	2.6.3 Durability
	2.6.4 Ease of Application

	2.7 Furniture system
	2.8 Furniture design
	2.9 Furniture design process
	2.10 Furniture types and styles

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methodology
	3.2.1 Preparing ofwood samples
	3.2.2 Finishing process
	3.2.3 Finishing testing

	3.3 Exsperimental design
	3.4 Statistical analysis
	3.5 Design process
	3.5.1 Drawings
	3.5.1.1 Sketch up
	3.5.1.2 Orthographic
	3.5.2.3 3D Drawings



	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Statistical Analysis
	4.2 The effect of different finishing system on the fmishing properties of Kelempayan
	4.2.1 Surface Roughness test
	4.2.2 Tape Adhesion test
	4.2.3 Pencil Hardener test
	4.2.4 Household test


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 CONCLUSIONS
	5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



