## APPLICATION OF FINISHING SYSTEM TO MULTIPURPOSE RACK FROM KELEPAYAN SPECIES

# NORHIDAYU BINTI ZAKARIYA

Thesis Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah the Most Merciful and the Greatest, with permission I had finished the thesis. First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my advisor and co-advisor, Mr. Nik Hazlan Bin Nik Hashim and Madam Nur Hannani binti Abdul Latiff for his valuable guidance, encouragement, patient, correlation, advice, and suggestion which are very helpful in finishing this thesis. Thank you very much for your time to share your great knowledge and great experiences to me. My sincere thanks also go to my project coordinator, Associate Prof. Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abd Rahman, for his contribution, attention, and suggestion to improve the quality of this thesis. Thanks a lot for giving me the knowledge and guide.

A million thanks to my beloved parents, En. Zakariya and Pn. Faridah because they are always give me a support. Thank you so much for your affection, advices, guidance, instruction and help in all my life, your love is beyond any words. Special thanks to my beloved friends Asma, Athirah, Izati and all my classmates. They all have given me a cheerful and joyful world and beautiful togetherness.

The last, this thesis is far from being perfect, but it is expected that this thesis will be useful not only for the researcher, but also the readers. For this reason, constructive thought full suggestion and critics are well come to make this thesis better.

ii

# TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF PLATES	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Finishing of wood	1
1.2 Problem statement	2
1.3 Objective	2
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE RIVIEW	
2.1 History of Kelempayan	3
2.2 Wood Finishing	3
2.3 Type of Lacquer	4
2.3.1 Nitrocellulose (NC) lacquer	5
2.3.2 Acid- catalyst (AC) lacquer	6
2.3.3 Polyurethane (PU) lacquer	6
2.4 The properties of finish materials	7
2.5 Supplementary finishing materials	9
2.5.1 Wood Filler	9
2.5.2 Sealer	9
2.5.3 Coating	10
<b>2.6</b> Choosing a finishing for product	10
2.6.1 Appearance	11
2.6.2 Protection	11
<b>2.6.3</b> Durability	12
2.6.4 Ease of Application	13
2.7 Furniture system	13
2.8 Furniture Design	14
2.9 Furniture Design process	15
<b>2.10</b> Furniture types and styles	15

### CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

17
17
17
20
22
26

3.4 Statistical Analysis	27
3.5 Design Process	27
3.5.1 Drawings	28
<b>3.5.1.1</b> Sketch up	28
3.5.1.2 Orthographic	29
3.5.1.3 3D Drawings	30

# CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.2 The effect of different system on the finishing properties of Kelempayan 32	2
4.2.1 Surface Roughness test 32	2
<b>4.2.2</b> Tape Adhesion test 33	3
4.2.3 Pencil Hardness test 34	4
4.2.4 Household test 35	5

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	36
REFERENCES	37
APPENDIX A	39
APPENDIX B	41
APPENDIX C	43
VITAE	44

#### ABSTRACT

# APPLICATION OF FINISHING SYSTEM OF MULTIPURPOSE RACK FROM KELEMPAYAN SPECIES

This study focused on application of finishing system to multipurpose rack from Kelempayan (*Neolamarckia cadamba*) species. The main objective for this study is to determine the finishing properties of Kelempayan by using different finishing system and to study the furniture design of multipurpose rack. Two finishing system has been used that was system A and system B. Test that was performed to determine the finishing properties are surface roughness test, tape adhesion test, pencil hardness test and household test. Twice of sanding, sealer and topcoat applied on finishing system B was found to be the better system. System B should be applied to furniture since all the testing results shows that system B was better than system A.